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Sheffield Community Information Evening 

Meeting held 7:00pm on Thursday, 13 August 2020 

Sheffield Town Hall  

Notes 

1 Welcome and Introduction to the Meeting 

The Mayor welcomed attendees and requested that participants ensure they are 
following COVID-19 requirements by using the available sanitiser and maintaining 
1.5 m physical distancing from others at all times.  

1.1 Attendees 

Basil Kleynendorst Jan Crosswell 

Ursula Wood Keith Parker  

Tanya Scott Frank Atkins 

Kiah Martin Ron Davies 

Mark Beach-Ross Des Brown  

Stefan Redford  Terry Hughes  

Eileen Hennesy  Cr Kate Haberle 

Geneen Duff Cr Steven Mawer 

Sandra How Cr Penny Lane 

Joy Tekinay Deputy Mayor Don Thwaites 

Lesley Begg Mayor Tim Wilson 

Vince Cooney Gerald Monson (General Manager) 

Alison Lee Jason Bellchambers (Manager 
Operations) 

Rob Delosto  Darrin Cunningham (Team Leader 
Community and Economic 
Development) 

Paul and Kate Fraser Bella Thomas (note taker) 

1.2 Apologies 

Cr Rodney Blenkhorn, Cr Linda Cassidy, Cr Nicole Meijer, and Cr Phillip Richards.  
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2 Update from Previous Meeting Held Thursday, 13 February 
2020 

Action Items from the previous Sheffield Community Information Evening held 13 
February 2020:  

• New line marking is need in Main Street for the parking bays in front of the 
Sheffield Hotel and the Emporium. Council staff will investigate line marking 
in Main Street. 

Completed.  

• The line marking between Claude Road and Formby Street is off. As there 
are now houses on both sides of the road it needs to be corrected. Council 
is struggling to engage line marking contractors and currently have a 
backlog of jobs. Cr Thwaites commented that Council may have to look at 
the whole road environment. The road was originally a thin foundation that 
was sealed to stop dust and facilitate parking. The road may not be stable. 
Council staff will investigate the road.  

The extension of kerb and channel with associated street upgrades along 
Main Street between 132 and Formby Road is proposed for the 2020/21 
budget. This will consider road centre-line adjustments and resurfacing on 
the section east of Claude Road. 

• Tourists are driving straight through the intersection of Main and Henry 
Streets without realising there is a children’s crossing close by. All 
instances of speeding should be reported to Tasmania Police in the first 
instance. The reports are added to the statistics Police use to determine 
areas of high priority.  

The flags at the crossing will be moved out closer to the road as part of the 
current streetscape works and a coloured band across the road on each 
approach can be added as a variation if warranted.  Kerb outstands allow 
motorists and pedestrians to clearly see each other past any parked 
vehicles.  The Department of State Growth have advised there is not 
enough room at this location to also incorporate a central island and 
maintain the required lane widths for this class of the state road network. 

• There are serious concerns regarding the safety of the children’s crossing 
on that 20m stretch of road. What price is a child’s life? Other traffic 
management solutions can be investigated. At Port Sorell School a centre 
island was installed so children could cross one lane at a time. 

See above.  

• Cars are parking in Pioneer Crescent near Main Street and blocking traffic 
turning into Main Street. Council staff will investigate yellow line marking in 
Pioneer Crescent.  
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It is an offence to park any closer than 6 m to a junction and a yellow line is 
not considered necessary as drivers should know this.  An option may be to 
better highlight where cars should be parking if it is a recurrent issue. 

• The limit for parking in the CBD is one hour, which is a short time for 
businesses. Some business and hotel guests are using the Main Street 
parking for overnight stays which may be causing confusion with visitors 
who are asking questions about parking and getting different responses. 
Can more signage be installed? Council relies on the businesses to self-
regulate staff parking and advise if there are any concerns. Council staff will 
investigate signage.  

The one-hour limit is considered appropriate in the high turnover parking 
areas of Main Street, however staff suggest that consideration be given for 
the one-hour limit to only apply between 8:00 am and 6:00 pm.  This would 
allow overnight parking in the main street. 

The Mayor queried if the community would prefer the one-hour limit only apply 
between 8:00 am and 6:00 pm, to which the community replied with a resounding 
YES.  

Question: adding more signs will ruin the town’s aesthetic. Is it possible that it can 
be stencilled on the kerb?  

Answer: signage must adhere to relevant Australian Standards. Council will 
investigate if kerb stencilling is a viable alternative.  

Comment: one-hour parking can be quite short, two-hour limits may be more 
suitable.  

Answer: Council will consider this suggestion.  

• Can trees be planted at the RV Campground in Sheffield? It is very barren 
and bare.  

This will be considered by the Sheffield Recreation Precinct Advisory 
Committee in-line with the Masterplan.  

• The Kentish Scout Troop would like to be involved with tree planting.  

The Kentish Tree Planting Committee will inform the scout troop of 
upcoming tree planting projects.   

3 Mountain Bike Trail Update 

UPDATE 

The tender for construction of the second and final stage was advertised on 18 
January 2020. After the tender assessment period, Kentish Council considered an 
officer’s report at its meeting on 17 March 2020 and awarded the contract to 
Trailscapes Pty Ltd. Trailscapes are familiar with the Wild Mersey project 
previously constructing trails as part of Stage 1B of the project.  
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Stage 2 will see over 55kms of trails constructed in the Badgers Range and 
connect the towns of Sheffield and Railton. Trailscapes commenced construction 
during May 2020 and will continue until the network is completed during August 
2021.  

Construction of the Sheffield Trailhead is expected to be completed prior to 
December 2020 after the project experienced delays due to the COVID-19 
pandemic. This will see the former ‘away team’ changerooms redeveloped to 
provide toilet cubicles, shower cubicles and a bike washdown station.  

A ‘soft’ launch for the Stage 2 trails will occur during December 2020 opening 
approximately 20kms of trails for riders in time for the summer period.   

Railton On Road Cycle Infrastructure  

Council has considered how the Wild Mersey Mountain Bike Trails will connect 
through Railton between Native Rock Road to Goliath Park.  

Community feedback was sought on a concept plan during September 2019 and 
at the conclusion of the period no feedback was received. Pitt and Sherry have 
prepared detailed engineering designs based on the concept drawings. These 
designs will be used to engage a contractor to undertake the line marking during 
the 2020/21 financial year.  

BACKGROUND 

Kentish Council completed the Kentish Mountain Bike Trails Master Plan in August 
2015 and Latrobe Council completed the Warrawee Reserve Mountain Bike Trails 
Master Plan in June 2016.   

The project has a budget of $4,122,050 and is fully funded. 

The significance of providing such a high standard of trail is increasingly important, 
as mountain bike (MTB) riders are a new and high value tourism demographic for 
Tasmania. It is believed the availability of the Wild Mersey Mountain Bike (Wild 
Mersey) trails will greatly complement Tasmania’s existing premier mountain bike 
trial networks, increasing its reputation as an international mountain bike 
destination.  

The Wild Mersey will utilise the natural assets of the area, constructing trails that 
run along the Mersey River, climb up summits offering 3600 views, and offer a 
diverse riding experience that caters to riders of all ages and abilities. Through this 
approach it is expected to create a significant new recreational activity in the 
North-West and drive visitation to the region. 

Construction of trails is managed by Kentish Council.  Effectively, Latrobe Council 
contracts Kentish Council to manage and construct the trails in Latrobe 
Municipality. An agreement between the two Councils facilitates management and 
construction of the trails.   

The two Councils have set up a Wild Mersey Mountain Bike Trails Advisory 
Committee to give advice and direction to the General Manager in relation to the 
Wild Mersey MTB Project in the areas of: 
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• Construction 

• Operation 

• Risk Management 

• Maintenance 

• Marketing and promotion 

Constructed to date as part of Stages 1A and 1B:  

• Approximately 18km trails in Warrawee 

• A 10 km link trail between Warrawee and Railton 

• 5km of trails have been built above Goliath Park 

• Goliath Park Pump Track  

• Goliath Park Trailhead facility (shower, toilet and washdown bay)  

• Warrawee Trailhead facility   

• Mersey River Bridge Crossing 9including an upgraded bridge)  

The second stage will include the construction of approximately 55 kms of world-
class standard trails including some of the high difficulty technical trails located in 
a disused quarry in Railton.   

At the completion of Stage 2, sufficient trail experiences and distance will be 
available which will warrant interstate and international visitation, and for anyone 
wanting to ride the whole network, they will have to stay at least one night. 

The link around the top of the Badgers will provide a picturesque and challenging 
trail, offering a downhill section expected to be a main attraction for interstate and 
international riders. 

A skills pocket park will be constructed at the Warrawee trailhead, providing riders 
with a good opportunity to hone their skills before tackling the network and young 
riders a chance to develop their MTB skills. 

Question: What is the cost for ongoing maintenance of the trails?  

Answer: Ongoing maintenance will be around $100,000 per annum, and will be 
costed to both Latrobe Council and Kentish Council.  

Question: Is there an emergency management plan for access points on the trails? 
As an Ambulance Volunteer, I have already had the experience of assisting an 
injured mountain bike rider down from the top of the Green Hornet run at Railton.  

Answer: Council has been in contact with State Emergency Service, Ambulance 
Tasmania, and Tasmania Police regarding feedback on the draft emergency 
management. Trail markers are on order. GPS points and emergency points will 
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be used in conjunction with the trail markers. Council’s Trails Project Manager will 
ensure the local Ambulance Station is provided with the necessary information.  

Question: Where is the proposed exit point for the Sheffield trails?  

Answer: The trailhead is at the Sheffield Recreation Precinct. Riders will then 
travel along the Tasmanian Trail to the Badgers ranges.  

Question: Will the Main Street roadworks allow for a bicycle lane?  

Answer: There will not be a bicycle lane on Main Street. Cyclists can use a gravel 
laneway to Henry Street as an alternative route to Main Street.  

Question: How is the trailhead upgrade proceeding?  

Answer: The trailhead is up to lock-up stage. The sewer line still needs to be 
connected. This is part of the work being undertaken now.  

Question: There is a section of the road in Victoria Street which is full of potholes. 
As Council is not putting a road there, is there a plan to upgrade it to a bike track?  

Answer: Council will address potholes as general maintenance. From Henry Street 
to Victoria Street there will be concrete paving installed.  

Question: Is there a reason the gravel laneway isn’t open to traffic at all times?  

Answer: This has been a topic of ongoing conversation. Council will consider the 
suggestion further. There is a divided view amongst councillors on whether this 
section of laneway should progress into a fully fledged road.  

4 Resource Sharing Update 

The General Manager spoke on the following:  

Resource sharing between the Latrobe and Kentish Councils commenced 
following a meeting between the two Councils in July 2008. The Council’s 
appointed a Kentish and Latrobe Municipal Alliances Committee later that year. 
Resource sharing began with an agreement to assess the road maintenance 
requirement of the two councils and recommend a road maintenance program for 
the future including appropriate plant and equipment required to meet customer 
service levels. 

Resource sharing has significantly progressed over the last ten-year period, 
resulting in a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) titled Embedding Shared 
Resources being signed between the Kentish Council and the Latrobe Council in 
December 2019. 

The MoU lists the benefits of resource sharing as: 

• Ability to adapt to emerging and increasing community needs while 
retaining two distinct organisations that serve their local communities, 
as well as retain local political representation 
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• Lower cost and more efficient service delivery due to economies of 
scale as well as improved, resolution-focused service delivery and 
better capacity to respond to risks and emergencies 

• Attraction and retention of specialist staff who would not otherwise have 
been available for both local government areas 

• Staff are empowered and skilled to resolve external enquiries on a 
“once and done” basis. 

The MoU details that the principles of resource sharing are: 

1. Providing services to the community at better value 

2. Implementing choice and optionality for the community to do business 
with the Councils 

3. Integration of the workforces of both Councils in ways that result in 
efficiencies. 

In summary, resource sharing is intended to create long term, sustainable value 
and service outcomes for our communities. It is intended that Kentish’s and 
Latrobe’s resource sharing will serve as a model of resource sharing to other 
Councils and agencies in Tasmanian local service delivery. 

5 Planning Reform 

The General Manager spoke on the following:  

The Tasmanian government legislated in 2015 to require there must be a single 
state-wide planning scheme, the Tasmanian Planning Scheme.  

The Tasmanian Planning Scheme will provide a consistent set of rules and 
requirements in relation to the way land may be used, developed, protected and 
conserved. 

The Tasmanian Planning Scheme will consist of: 

a) the State Planning Provisions; and 

b) a Local Provisions Schedule for each municipal area.  

The State Planning Provisions (SPP) comprise the ‘rules’ as well as instructions to 
apply the rules.  The SPP can be viewed at 
http://www.justice.tas.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0007/370294/State_Planning_
Provisions.PDF. 

The function of a Local Provisions Schedule (LPS) is to establish how the SPP 
rules will apply within each municipal area.   

The draft Kentish LPS has been prepared and was considered Council at its 
meeting in April 2020.  Council resolved that it was satisfied the Draft Kentish LPS 
meets the LPS Criteria as prescribed in the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 

http://www.justice.tas.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0007/370294/State_Planning_Provisions.PDF
http://www.justice.tas.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0007/370294/State_Planning_Provisions.PDF
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1993 (the Act) and endorsed the Draft Kentish LPS, associated maps and the LPS 
Supporting Report for submission to the Tasmanian Planning Commission (TPC). 

The draft Kentish LPS has since been lodged with the TPC for their review.  Once 
the TPC is satisfied that the draft Kentish LPS meets the criteria prescribed in the 
Act it will direct Council to place it on public exhibition for a period of 60 days 
during which time representations can be lodged with Council for their 
consideration. 

The Kentish Interim Planning Scheme 2013 will continue to apply until such time 
as the draft Kentish LPS has been assessed and approved. 

Question: Do Statewide planning rules affect the strategic plan?  

Answer: No, the planning scheme is law, whereas the strategic plan is flexible and 
will change as necessary.  

Question: How many planners are available in the Sheffield office? There have 
been recent occurrences in which no planners were available at Sheffield.  

Answer: There are three planners between Latrobe and Sheffield, with one 
planner in Sheffield at most times. Planners are almost always available in person 
at Sheffield or can be reached via phone in the office.  

6 Local Budget Initiatives 2020/21 

Below is the latest draft or the Kentish Capex Budget which has yet to be ratified 
by Council. Budget deliberations will continue on Tuesday, 18 August 2020.  

Project Cost 

Contribution towards the Sheffield Mountaineers Cricket Club’s 
initiative to extend the wicket square on the main oval at the 
Sheffield Recreation ground  

$12,000 

Play equipment at the Health Centre Park $15,000 

Investigations, consultation and concept design for an 
extension of Station Street to Claude Road 

$5,000 

Sheffield Eastern Town Entry Streetscape  $1,500,000 

Municipal Boundary Signs  $33,000 
(carried 
forward from 
2019/20) 

Kerb & Channel extensions: Main Street $79,000 
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King George V Car Park resurfacing $170,000 

Extend partially indented parking west side of High Street $135,000 
(carried 
forward from 
2019/20) 

Sheffield walking track safety improvements $111,000 

Claude Road footpath $80,000 

Stormwater replacement at corner Albert and Henry Streets $50,000 

Stormwater extension at Sheffield Bowls Club  $30,000 

Redevelopment of the former Senior Citizens Building into the 
Sheffield Arts Centre and redevelopment of the Sheffield 
Visitor Information Centre 

$1,000,000 

Hopes Mill Corner Redevelopment $85,500 (rolled 
over from 
2019/20)  

Sheffield Visitor Information Centre Refurbishment $38,000 (rolled 
over from 
2019/20) 

King George V park shelter for bands $30,000 

Total:  $3,373,500 

Question: The play equipment in King George V park is in the shade most of the 
year and is really cold during winter. Have Council considered moving it to a 
sunnier spot? Kids regularly slip and an anti-skid surface could help avoid this.  

Answer: Council will look into this issue.  

Question: Does the budget item for municipal boundary signs include parking 
signs?  

Answer: No, municipal boundary signs are those on the borders of the municipality 
or townships, such as a sign on the entrance to South Spreyton, etc.  
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7 Sheffield Recreation Precinct Masterplan Update 

The following information was provided to the meeting:  

The trailhead facility for the Wild Mersey Mountain Bike which includes new toilets, 
showers, and a wash down bay for bikes is almost completed. The façade has 
been redesigned to mimic the front of the new changeroom facility recently 
constructed adjacent to the clubrooms. Fit out works are underway. 

A change in scope has seen a revised plumbing plan submitted to include 
connection to the main sewer in lieu of the existing septic system. This will require 
a tank and pump to be installed and the plumbing bought around the northern end 
of the main oval and connected to the existing sewer connection point in Spring 
Street. 

A completion date is not known at this point, with the tank delivery date 
unconfirmed at this point due to the COVID-19.  

An additional turf wicket will be constructed on the main oval in August 2020. This 
will give the cricket club 5 wicket options during their season. Works will be funded 
through Kentish Council, Cricket North West and Sheffield Mountaineers. 

A new irrigation system has been installed, suppling water from the bore to a ring 
main around the outside edge of the main oval. The main has several hydrant 
points installed for a travelling irrigator to be connected. An additional supply line 
will be installed from the bore to the second oval, allowing for additional irrigation 
works to be undertaken in the future. 

The Sheffield Steam and Heritage Centre has started works on their upgrades to 
the exhibits and workshop areas, including a new service line, construction of the 
new platform that will feature the old Dulverton Railway Station building, 
blacksmith shop and additional workshop areas.  

A relocation of the dog park is yet to begin. Plans have been drafted and the site 
pegged out for discussions with the committee. 

Works are underway to finalise a linkage between the recreation ground and the 
Wild Mersey Mountain bike trails. Mr Chris Clark presented a report to the 
committee noting several issues he is working through on design and 
implementation. 

Projects not commenced: 

• minor landscaping; 

• walking track; 

• informal running circuit; 

• public art; and 

• additional training lights.  
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Question: Will the dog park have self-closing gates?  

Answer: Council will investigate this suggestion.  

Comment: The Men’s Shed has an opening day scheduled for 26 September 
2020. There has been recent landscaping and brick laying work, and the 
blacksmiths shop has been upgraded. The Men’s Shed thanks the local 
community for their support.   

8 Main Street Streetscape (Henry Street to Spring Street)  

The Operations Manager spoke on the following:  

Plans, specifications and tender documents for the streetscape project were 
finalised following a period of public consultation.  A public tender for the works 
was advertised and following receipt of bids Council was pleased to award the 
works to local contractor Treloar Transport. 

Works commenced on site during July 2020 and are progressing as expected and 
in liaison with adjacent property owners. 

A budget allocation has been made for artistic and interpretive elements of the 
project and an expression of interest for these works currently being progressed. 

 

Question: Why are the powerlines overhead and not in the ground?  

Answer: The cost to bury the powerlines is exorbitant.  

Comment: The speed zone from the school to the Emporium should be 40km/h.  



 

Sheffield Community Information Evening   Page 12 of 15 
Notes – 13 August 2020 

Answer: The proposed roundabout on the intersection of Main and High Streets 
will help to naturally slow the traffic and it can be reassessed from there. Cr Penny 
Lane will discuss the suggestion with the community member and will raise at a 
Community Road Safety Committee meeting.  

Question: How will trucks negotiate the roundabout in Main Street?  

Answer: The roundabout will be low enough to allow trucks to mount it. An 
example of this style can be seen at Latrobe, at the intersection of Victor Street 
and Gilbert Street.  

9 Kentish Tree Planting Committee 

The Kentish Tree Planting Committee is considering areas to hold a tree planting 
project in Sheffield during winter 2021. Suggestions thus far include:  

• East Victoria Street, Sheffield; and  

• the Claude Road entrance to Sheffield.  

Suggestions will be discussed at the next committee meeting.  

10 COVID-19 

Council has taken the following actions to assist the community with COVID-19 
recovery:  

• formed the Kentish Covid-19 Recovery Action Committee;  

• developed a local marketing campaigns like the “holiday here” postcards 
campaign;  

• developed a financial hardship policy;  

• made available Council’s community grants program, and new business 
and event COVID-19 recovery grants. These grants will be decided and 
announced in September; and 

• Council staff continue to liaise with government bodies, develop programs 
with local service organisations, disseminate information to and assist 
individual businesses and residents. 

10.1 Kentish COVID Recovery Action Committee 

Council recognises that our local residents are our strongest assets against not 
only the spread of Coronavirus but, importantly, the recovery from its devastation. 

Significantly networked key representatives of a broad cross-section of sectors or 
industries have formed the Kentish Municipality’s COVID-19 Recovery Action 
Committee to guide our Municipality through the recovery process in partnership 
with our communities.  While these representatives will consult in their fields, you 
are encouraged to refer issues directly to them via their listed number. 

While there will undoubtedly be some issues that are beyond Local Government's 
capacity, the identification of such matters can be further progressed by the 
Committee to the relevant authority, seeking actionable outcomes and promoting 
solutions. 
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Industry/Sector Representative Contact 

Mayor Mayor Tim Wilson 0438 912 280 

Municipal Recovery 
Coordinator 

Darrin Cunningham 6491 0200 

Deputy Recovery 
Coordinator 

Carolyn Rimmer 6491 0200 

Deputy Recovery 
Coordinator 

Bronie Furley 6491 0200 

Community Development 
Officer 

Leigh Gracie 6491 0200 

Kentish Economic 
Development Committee 
Chair 

Cr Kate Haberle 0439 911 649 

Kentish Lions Club Elaine Deverell 0409 521 685 

U3A Jennifer Braid 0400 376 937 

Wilmot Representative Wendy Charleston 6492 1479 

Health Service Provider Cassandra (Kentish 
House) 

0447 325 343 

Claude Road 
Representative 

Kim Johnson / Jill 
Ridgway 

0419 712 421 

Church Representative Brian Baker 0409 016 529 

Railton Representative Allison Hicks 0428 961 867 

Sheffield School Catrina Davies 6491 8222 

Sheffield/Railton 
Community Bank 

Lynn Hayward 0407 508 398 

Business Representative Grant Crawford 6491 1130 
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10.2 “Holiday Here” Tourism Postcard 

The campaign being a series of postcards has been distributed to Kentish locals, 
free of charge, to send to their Tasmanian friends and family to share their 
reasons to ‘Come to Kentish’, therefore targeting the visiting friends and family 
market. The postcard images are attached. 

Tourism Tasmania iterated at a presentation on their ‘Make Yourself At Home 
campaign’ on Friday, 29 May 2020, how important the intrastate market 
(Tasmanians) is to supporting the tourism and hospitality industry while the 
Tasmania borders are closed, and hence that messaging to Tasmanians must be 
sustained for months to come.  

This campaign has now commenced. The postcards campaign could leverage off 
the ‘Make Yourself at Home’ campaign, sustaining its messaging through a 
grassroots activity which has the potential to generate media and be widely shared 
on social media.  

The postcards are available at the following locations: 

• Kentish Council, 69 High St Sheffield - open 8:00 am to 4:30 pm weekdays 

• Sheffield Visitor Information Centre, 5 Pioneer Crescent Sheffield - open 
10:00 am to 2:00 pm 7 days 

• Sheffield Shed, 61 Main St Sheffield – open 8:30 am to 5:00 pm weekdays 
& shorter hours on the weekends 

• Fudge'n'Good Coffee, 47 Main St Sheffield - open 6:30 am to 4:00 pm 
weekdays & 8:00 am – 4:00 pm Sunday 

• Shell – Railton Motor & Tyre Service, 26 Foster St Railton – 8:00 am to 7:00 
pm 7 days 

• Railton Neighbourhood Centre, 8 Foster St Railton – 11:00 am to 2:00 pm 
Monday to Thursday 

• Wilmot General Store, 64 Main St Wilmot – 9:30 am to 2:30 pm weekdays 
and 9:00 am to 2:30 pm Saturday 

• Wilmot Museum, 67 Main St Wilmot – 11:00 am to 2:00 pm weekends 

A media release was sent to all media outlets and gained exposure on radio, the 
Kentish Voice and the Advocate newspaper. 

10.3 Financial Hardship Policy 

Council recognise that there are ratepayers experiencing genuine and serious 
financial hardship due to COVID-19 and to assist them Council recently adopted a 
Financial Hardship Policy, providing support in the relief of rate payments. Under 
the Policy, residents and businesses experiencing genuine and serious financial 
hardship paying their rates to Council will have access to flexible rate 
postponement plans, remission of rates, and/or remission of late payment 
penalties or interest. Each case will be considered individually. Residents 
experiencing hardship should contact Council to discuss their circumstances. For 
further information on the Financial Hardship Policy Kentish residents should 
contact Kentish Council on 6491 0200 or council@kentish.tas.gov.au.  

  

mailto:council@kentish.tas.gov.au
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11 Sheffield Inc  

Mark Beach-Ross, the President of Sheffield Inc. provided an update, with the 
following of note:  

• Sheffield Inc. is overseeing a redesign of the municipal boundary signs;  

• a public AGM will be held in November. The executive committee members 
are stepping down and new members are welcome.  

Comment: I’ve heard the Mural Fest committee is stepping away also.  

Answer: Murals bring tourists which are necessary for the township. Maybe in 
future it may be necessary that it become one organisation. It’s a community 
responsibility to make the town pretty and attract tourists.  

12 Other Issues Raised by the Community 

Comment: Lighting could be added in the King George V park, as it is very difficult 
to follow the path when walking at night-time. 

Answer: Council will look further into the issue.  

Question: In Main Street, the trees are being planted in the road and are an 
amenity to the whole town. Is there scope for this to happen elsewhere in town?  

Answer: If the planting in Main Street is successful, then it is possible that this can 
be replicated elsewhere.  

Comment: There has been recent hooning in the Roland Court reserve. There are 
often children in the area. This area could be turned into a local’s park to retain the 
green space.  

Answer: Tasmania Police must always be contacted in the first instance. Council 
will consider how this space can best be used in future.  

Des Brown advised the meeting participants that the Mural Fest committee will be 
stepping down. The committee has worked to ensure that Mural Fest 2020 can go 
ahead regardless of if there is a complete lockdown. Mr Brown commented that it 
is unlikely Mural Fest will return, as COVID-19 may be an ongoing issue.  

Mayor Wilson thanked Des Brown and the committee and congratulated them for 
their work.  

13 Meeting Close and Final Words 

The Mayor thanked all for attending.  

Meeting closed at 9:00 pm.  


